Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

то:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Repair Services for Al Jon Compactor for Public Works
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve payment to Flint Equipment Company (Columbus, GA location), in the estimated amount of \$39,856.59, for the repair services required for an Al Jon Compactor, vehicle #10916.

The John Deere engine in the compactor has completely shut down and is no longer working. It was diagnosed with a cracked cylinder head, which allowed the engine oil to contaminate the coolant system.

The only available known source for the replacement engine is John Deere, who has a unit in their warehouse in Canada. Once the repair is approved by Council, Flint Equipment Company, the authorized dealer for John Deere in this area, will remove the existing engine, order the new engine and install it once it arrives from Canada. Therefore, the vendor is considered an only known source for this purchase, per the Procurement Ordinance 3-114.

This equipment is critical to the daily operations of the Pinegrove Landfill in that it handles all compaction of the landfill waste.

Funds are available in the FY20 Budget: Integrated Waste Management Fund – Public Works – Pine Gove Landfill – Auto Parts and Supplies; 0207-260-3560-PGRO-6721.

A RESOLUTION

NO. _____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT TO FLINT EQUIPMENT COMPANY (COLUMBUS, GA LOCATION), IN THE ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$39,856.59, FOR REPAIRS REQUIRED FOR AN AL JON COMPACTOR, VEHICLE #10916.

WHEREAS, the John Deere engine in the compactor has completely shut down and is no longer working. It was diagnosed with a cracked cylinder head, which allowed the engine oil to contaminate the coolant system; and,

WHEREAS, the only available known source for the replacement engine is John Deere, who has a unit in their warehouse in Canada. Once the repair is approved by Council, Flint Equipment Company, the authorized dealer for John Deere in this area, will remove the existing engine, order the new engine and install it once it arrives from Canada., Therefore, the vendor is considered an only known source for this purchase, per the Procurement Ordinance 3-114.; and,

WHEERAS, this equipment is critical to the daily operations of the Pinegrove Landfill in that it handles all compaction of the landfill waste.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to make payment to Flint Equipment Company (Columbus, GA location), in the estimated amount of \$39,856.59, for the repair services for an Al Jon Compactor vehicle #10916 repaired. Funds are available in the FY20 Budget: Integrated Waste Management Fund – Public Works – Pine Gove Landfill – Auto Parts and Supplies; 0207-260-3560-PGRO-6721.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the _____ day of _____, 2020 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of _____ members of said Council.

Councilor Allen voting	•
Councilor Barnes voting	·
Councilor Crabb voting	·
Councilor Davis voting	·
Councilor Garrett voting	·
Councilor House voting	·
Councilor Huff voting	·
Councilor Thomas voting	·
Councilor Thompson voting	·
Councilor Woodson voting	·

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council

B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor

Agenda Item - Page 2 of 2